

CASE NO. 16-1340

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

COLLEGEAMERICA DENVER, INC.,
N/K/A CENTER FOR EXCELLENCE IN
HIGHER EDUCATION, INC., D/B/A
COLLEGEAMERICA,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge Lewis T. Babcock
No. 1:14-CV-01232-LTB-MJW

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
Raymond W. Martin
Craig R. May
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, Colorado 80202-5647
Telephone: 303.244.1800
Facsimile: 303.244.1879
E-mail: martin@wtotrial.com
may@wtotrial.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE FIRST CLAIM AS MOOT..... 12

 A. There is No Reasonable Expectation That the Alleged Violation Will Recur 14

 B. Interim Relief or Events Have Completely and Irrevocably Eradicated the Effects of the Alleged Violation 20

 C. The College Did Not Take Actions to Evade Judicial Review..... 22

II. IF THE CLAIM IS NOT MOOT, THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM DISMISSAL BECAUSE THE CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW 25

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.M. v. Holmes,
830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016)25

Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone,
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)13

Bachiller v. Turn On Prods., Inc.,
No. 00 CIV. 8701 (JSM),
2003 WL 1878416 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003),
aff'd, 86 F. App'x 465 (2d Cir. 2004) (unpublished)29

Baker v. Washington Grp. Int'l, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 1:06-CV-1874,
2008 WL 351396 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 2008) (unpublished)27

Brown v. Buhman,
822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) 14, 17, 18, 21

Burden v. Isonics Corp.,
No. CIV.A 09-CV-01028-CMA-MJW,
2009 WL 3367071 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2009) (unpublished)28

Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
590 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2009)25

Commonwealth of Mass. v. Bull HN Info. Sys., Inc.,
16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998).....31

Cummings-Harris v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Ga., Inc.,
No. 1:12-CV-0984-JEC,
2013 WL 5350937 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 23, 2013) (unpublished)27

E.E.O.C. v. United Parcel Serv.,
860 F.2d 372 (10th Cir. 1988)14

EEOC v. Sara Lee Corp.,
923 F. Supp. 994 (W.D. Mich. 1995)27

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
883 F. Supp. 211 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....27

EEOC v. UBS Brinson, Inc.,
No. 02-CIV-3748-RMBTK,
2003 WL 133235 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2003) (unpublished).....27

Galanis v. Harmonie Club of City of N.Y.,
No. 1:13-CV-4344-GHW,
2014 WL 4928962 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2014) (unpublished)29

Graves v. Horry-Georgetown Tech. Coll.,
512 F. Supp. 2d 413 (D. S.C. 2007)27

Gray v. Oracle Corp.,
No. 2:05-CV-534 TS,
2006 WL 2987936 (D. Utah Oct. 17, 2006) (unpublished) 27, 28

Grynberg v. Bar S Servs., Inc.,
527 F. App'x 736 (unpublished) (10th Cir. 2013)19

Halstead v. Am. Int'l Grp. Inc.,
No. CIV-04-815-SLR,
2005 WL 885200 (D. Del. Mar. 11, 2005) (unpublished).....27

Haywood v. U.S.,
642 F. Supp. 188 (D. Kan. 1986).....19

Ind v. Colo. Dep't of Corrs.,
801 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2015) passim

Jordan v. Sosa,
654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011)13

Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan,
701 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....20

Krane v. Capital One Servs., Inc.,
314 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2004)31

McClendon v. City of Albuquerque,
100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996)12

<i>Newman v. D.C. Courts,</i> 125 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2015).....	22
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.,</i> 522 U.S. 422 (1998).....	26
<i>Palmer v. Salazar,</i> 324 F. App'x 729 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Piascik-Lambeth v. Textron Auto. Co.,</i> No. CIV. 00-258-JD, 2000 WL 1875873 (D.N.H. Dec. 22, 2000) (unpublished).....	28
<i>Powell v. Omnicom,</i> 497 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Powers v. AT&T,</i> No. 15-CV-01024-JSC, 2015 WL 5188714 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2015) (unpublished)	27
<i>Rhodes v. Judiscak,</i> 676 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,</i> 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.,</i> 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Syverson v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.,</i> No. C-03-04529-RMW, 2007 WL 2904252 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2007) (unpublished).....	27
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.,</i> 232 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Kan. 2002)	29
<i>Whitehead v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 187 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.,</i> 690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012)	12

Winsness v. Yocom,
433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006)19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 626 26, 28, 29, 31

Pub. L. No. 101-433,
104 Stat. 978 (1990)25
